

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SUFFOLK, ss

No. SJC-12481

THIS BRIEF CONTAINS NO IMPOUNDED MATERIAL

SOLOMON CARTER FULLER MENTAL HEALTH CENTER

v.

M.C.

Brief of Aaron Needle, Benjamin Levy, the Western
Massachusetts Recovery Learning Community, and the
National Association for Rights Protection and
Advocacy

Amicus Curiae in Support of the Appellant M.C.

September 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

NOTICE..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. Experiences of Individual Amici in Commitment Hearings..... 12

 A. Aaron Needle’s story..... 12

 (1) The Hospital Hearing in Mr. Needle’s Own Words..... 12

 (2) The Courtroom Hearing in Mr. Needle’s Own Words..... 14

 B. Benjamin Levy’s Story..... 15

 II. Reasons That People Subject to Commitment Hearings Gave for Preferring Courtroom Settings: Surveys and Focus Groups..... 19

 A. Inappropriate Medicalization of a Legal Hearing..... 20

 B. Inferiority of the Hospital “Courtroom” Setting..... 25

 (1) Location and Size of the Hospital “Courtroom”..... 25

(2) The Formality of the Courtroom Setting vs. the Informality of the Hospital Setting.....	28
(3) Absence of the Public and Lack of Transparency.....	29
C. Inequality and Segregation of the Hospital Setting for Legal Hearings	30
III. The Minority Views	34
A. People Who Preferred Hearings in Hospital Settings	34
B. Other Perspectives	36
IV. People Subject to Civil Commitment Hearings Unanimously Endorsed Choice of Venue Regardless of their own Individual Preferences	37
V. The ADA Supports Choice of Setting in Civil Commitment Hearings	38
A. Respondents in Civil Commitment Hearings Have the Right to Have Hearings in the Courtroom under the ADA	38
B. Respondents in Massachusetts Civil Commitment Hearings also Have the Right to Choose a Hospital Setting for Their Commitment Hearing as a Reasonable Modification Because of the Judiciary's Practice of Permitting Hearings to be Held in Hospitals	43
C. The State's Arguments about the Affirmative Defense of Undue Burden under the ADA have No Basis in Law or Fact	45
CONCLUSION.....	47
ADDENDUM: THE PROCESS OF GATHERING OPINIONS AND NARRATIVES FOR THIS BRIEF.....	

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES OF COURT PURSUANT
TO RULE 16 (K)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boston Housing Authority v. Bridgewater, 452 Mass. 833 (2009)..... 42

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... 42

Chisholm v. McManimon, 275 F.3d 315 (3rd Cir. 2001) . 39

Commonwealth v. DeBroskey, 363 Mass. 718 (1973)..... 45

Commonwealth v. Howard, 367 Mass. 569 (1975)..... 24

Crowell v. Massachusetts Parole Board, 477 Mass. 106 (2017)..... 44

Demello v. Mulligan, No. 01-CV-11730 (D.Mass. Jan. 20, 2004)..... 40

Dudley v. Hannaford Stores, 333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 40

Foley v. Commonwealth, 429 Mass. 496 (1999)..... 23, 26

In re McDonough 457 Mass. 512 (2010)..... 44

Layton v. Elder, 143 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998) 39

M.C. v. Solomon Carter Fuller Mental Health Center, BMC Appellate Division Docket No. 1701-MH-0021 33, 47

Offut v. United States, 348 U.S. 11 (1954)..... 24

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 504 (2004)..... 39

Statutes

28 C.F.R. §35.139..... 42

42 U.S.C. §12101..... 39, 40

42 U.S.C. §12131 (West 2018)..... 39

G.L. c. 123, §9(b) 14, 19

Regulations

28 CFR §35.130..... 11

28 CFR §35.150..... 11
